

**Chand alias Chander Singh vs. Tamar
Dhawaj (since deceased) through his
LRs & ors.**

RSA No. 492 of 2009

20.07.2026. Present: Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants.

Respondents proceeded ex parte vide order dated 02.07.2026 passed by Additional Registrar (Judicial).

Notices issued to proposed LRs No. 1(a), 1(b), 1(d)(i) to 1(d)(iii) have been received back after duly served but none has put in appearance on their behalf, hence, they were proceeded against ex parte on 02.07.2026.

CMP(M) No. 1007 of 2023

The present application has been filed for bringing on record legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1. It has been asserted that applicant came to know about the death of respondent No.1 when this information was supplied by learned counsel representing the respondents. Thereafter, the applicant took necessary steps for bringing on record the LRs of respondent No.1. The delay was caused due to the reason because the applicant could not know the factum of death of respondent No.1 and names of legal representatives. Hence, the present application.

It has been specifically asserted in the

application that respondent No.1 is not survived by any other legal heirs except the legal representatives mentioned in para-3 of the application. This fact is duly supported by an affidavit and no response to the application has been filed and the same is to be accepted as correct. Hence, the application is allowed and the LRs of deceased respondent No.1 mentioned in para -3 of the application are ordered to be brought on record.

Necessary corrections be made in the memo of parties.

The application stands disposed of.

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge

20th July, 2026
(ravinder)

